900492796

04/05/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM517582

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UFR Urban Forest Recyclers		04/05/2019	Corporation:
Inc.		·	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CASCADES HOLDING US INC.	
		·
Street Address:	250 KLEER-VU DRIVE	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 469	
City:	BROWNSVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38012	
Entity Type:	Corporation: Delaware	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76668713	EGSTRA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

5148457874

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

5149876242

Email:

cloutier-martel@robic.com Myriam Cloutier-Martel

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

20-630 Boul Rene-Levesque W

04/05/2019

Address Line 4:

Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H3B 1S6

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Myriam Cloutier-Martel	
SIGNATURE:	/mcl/	

Total Attachments: 5

DATE SIGNED:

source=2019-04-05 (15063-47) Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=2019-04-05 (15063-47) Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=2019-04-05 (15063-47) Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=2019-04-05 (15063-47) Trademark Assignment#page4.tif OP \$40 00 76668

source=2019-04-05 (15063-47) Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of December 5, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between UFR URBAN FOREST RECYCLERS INC., a Canadian corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and CASCADES HOLDING US INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

- A. Assignor's affiliate, Urban Forest Products, LLC ("Seller") and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of the Effective Date (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Seller agreed to sell and assign, and Assignee agreed to purchase and acquire, substantially all of the assets of Seller.
- B. Assignor owns all rights in the trademark set forth on Exhibit A (the "Mark"), and the goodwill associated with the Mark, which Seller uses in connection with the operation of its business.
- C. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Seller agreed to cause Assignor to assign and transfer the Mark to Buyer.
- D. In consideration of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and the goodwill associated with the Mark.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, all business goodwill associated therewith and all applications therefor or registrations thereof, and all past, present, and future rights to sue and recover for past infringement of the Mark, as fully and completely as permitted by law, it being the intention of the parties that Assignee shall acquire all rights in and to the Mark.

Upon Assignee's request, and at Assignee's expense, Assignor will promptly take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to vest, secure, perfect, protect or enforce the rights and interests of Assignee in, to and under the Mark. Such actions shall include, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form (including the prompt execution and delivery of additional confirmatory assignments, including those required for any other trademark office in other applicable jurisdictions, and including those required by the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office to correct online assignment records, assignment records or a chain of assignment), and the provision of documents and information useful or necessary for Assignee or its affiliates, designees or agents to file, prosecute or maintain any registrations of the Mark, or pursue or defend any administrative, court, or other legal proceeding involving ownership or usage of the Mark.

Assignor represents and covenants that (a) no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment, and (b) no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements concerning the Mark in order for this Assignment to be binding.

All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have each executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

UFR URBAN FOREST RECYCLERS INC.

Name Title:	: Maurice Direct	: <u></u> 5	2(2)	
CASC	CADES HOL	DING U	S INC.	
Ву:	Luc Langevi	n, Autho	rized Sigi	atory

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

UFR URBAN FOREST RECYCLERS INC.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

CASCADES HOLDING US INC.

By:

Luc Langevin, Authorized Signatory

Exhibit A Trademark

US Trademark: "Egstra" Registration No.:3284248 Registered: August 28, 2007

Serial No.:76-668713 Filed:November 8, 2006 Trademark Type:Word

RECORDED: 04/05/2019

Last Renewal: August 28, 2017 Register Type: Principal Register